FORM PTO 1585

3/28/11

03/28/2011



ER SHEET

ERCE

103620786 Ice PATENTS ONLY

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof  |   |
|--|---|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Brian ZELICKSON and Robert GANZ  | 2 Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name BOSTON SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION  Street Address  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? □ Yes ⋈ No  3. Nature of conveyance:  ⋈ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other: □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □   | ONE BOSTON SCIENTIFIC PLACE NATICK, MA 01760  Received  MAR 2 8 2011  Sth Floor  Received  Sth Floor  Received  Sth Floor                                       |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Oleg F. Kaplun, Esq. Internal Address: Fay Kaplun & Marcin, LLP  Street Address: 150 Broadway, Suite 702 City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10038  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved 1 TITLE. DEVICE AND METHOD FOR TREATMENT OF GASTROESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE  7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) |
| 9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and effect and any attached topy is a true copy of the original document.  Oleg F. Kaplun, (Reg. No. 45,559) Name of Person Signing  Total Number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  Do not detach this portion  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  03/E8/2011 DIMBERT 93000035 13071192  All 56 GF |   |
| Mail Stop: Assignments Commissioner of Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450   |   |

### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), effective as of December 4, 2003, is by and between BOSTON SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at One Boston Scientific Place, Natick, MA 01760-1537 ("BSC") and both Brian Zelickson of 2764 Drew Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN 55416 and Robert Ganz of 13956 Emerald Ridge, Minnetonka, MN 55305 (collectively "Assignors").

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, BSC manufactures, markets and sells medical products; and

WHEREAS, Assignors have worked on certain inventions, rights and technical information relating to radiofrequency "RF" ablation devices; and

WHEREAS, BSC wishes to obtain from Assignors and Assignors wish to assign to BSC all of their right, title and interest in and to such inventions, rights and technical information.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto mutually covenant and agree as follows:

### 1. DEFINITIONS.

- (a) "Affiliate" means any corporation or other business entity which, directly or indirectly, controls or is controlled by, or is under common control with a person or entity.
  - (b) "Assigned Rights" has the meaning set forth in Section 2(a) hereof,
- (c) "Improvements" mean all ideas and developments related to any Product (as defined in Section 1(f) hereof), whether patentable or not, the rights to which Assigner owns or controls as of the date hereof, or hereafter acquires by assignment, license or otherwise, or which fail within the scope of any claim of any patent or patent application included within the Patent Rights.
  - (d) "Inventions" has the meaning set forth in Section 1(e) hereof.
- (e) "Patent Rights" mean all rights in and to the inventions set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto ("Inventions"), as such <u>Exhibit A</u> may be amended from time to time, and all original and provisional patent applications on any Inventions and Improvements, and all original, continuation, divisional, continuation-inpart, or reissue patent applications with respect to any such original or provisional patent applications, all unexpired patents issued on any such patent applications, and all extensions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals or foreign counterparts of any of the foregoing.
- (f) "Products" mean the devices described in the Inventions set forth in Exhibit A hereto, products developed that embody the Assigned Rights and products that fall within the scope of any claim of any unexpired patent included in the Patent Rights, or within the scope of the broadest good faith claim (in light of the prior art) in any pending patent application included in the Patent Rights, or that otherwise employ an invention disclosed in a patent or patent application which is included in the Patent Rights.

PATENT REEL: 026039 FRAME: 0603 (g) "Technical Information" means all know-how, data and other information in the possession of or developed or acquired by Assignor that is useful in the evaluation, development, testing, registration; manufacture, use, or sale of any Products.

### ASSIGNMENT AND GRANT OF RIGHTS

- (a) Assignors hereby wholly assign to BSC all of their existing and future right, title and interest in and to (i) the Patent Rights, including the right to use, manufacture, have manufactured or sell any Products, (ii) all Improvements, and (iii) all Technical Information (the "Assigned Rights"). Without limiting the foregoing, BSC shall have the right to market and advertise the Products under BSC's name, trademarks, tradenames, labels and other designations which shall remain and be the sole property of BSC.
- (b) Assignors shall provide at a reasonable charge to BSC all reasonable assistance to BSC and its Affiliates and their representatives in connection with the preparation, prosecution, maintenance and defense of all patents and patent applications fileable with respect to the Patent Rights. Assignors shall also execute all appropriate documents and assignments reasonably requested by BSC with respect to any such patents and patent applications.
- 3. ASSIGNMENT FEE. In full consideration for Assignors' assignment and grant of rights pursuant to Section 2 hereof, BSC shall pay each Assignor an assignment fee of \$67,500.00 for a total payment of \$135,000.00, payable within 21 days after execution and delivery of this Agreement.
- TECHNICAL INFORMATION. Assignors shall promptly disclose to BSC all Improvements and Technical Information relating to the Assigned Rights. It is contemplated that Assignors and BSC may, from time to time in the performance of this Agreement, disclose to each other certain confidential-information, limited to the field of radio-frequency treatment of sphincters, including Technical Information, and other know-how, techniques and processes, and trade secrets. To the extent it is deemed confidential, all such information, know-how, techniques, processes and trade secrets shall remain proprietary to Assignors and BSC, as the case may be. Assignors and BSC mutually agree to keep such information in confidence to the same degree and with the same protection by which they maintain their own proprietary information confidential, except to the extent such information must reasonably be disclosed in connection with the sale of Products. BSC, subject to the above confidentiality requirements, and to the extent such information relates to the Assigned Rights, may use such information at no cost for all time for any purpose in the furtherance of the intent of this Agreement. For purposes of this Agreement, information shall not be deemed confidential if (i) the receiving party can show that, at the time of disclosure or thereafter, the information is available in the public domain by publication or otherwise; or (ii) the receiving party can show, by its written records, that the information was already in its possession at the time of disclosure by the other party; or (iii) the receiving party can show that such information was independently developed without access to such information; or (iv) the receiving party acquired the information from a third party who had the legal right to disclose it. The termination of this Agreement shall not relieve Assignors or BSC from the obligation of maintaining the confidentiality of such information for a period of 1 year following termination.

# 5. COVENANTS, REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE ASSIGNOR.

Assignors covenant, represent and warrant, jointly and severally:

(a) That, to the best of Assignors' knowledge and belief, (i) Assignors jointly own all right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Rights, free of any liens or encumbrances, and (ii) that the Assigned Rights do not infringe any third party's patent rights;

- (b) That there is no person, firm, or corporation (other than BSC or the other Assignor) claiming to have, through Assignors, any title or interest in or to any of the Assigned Rights;
- (c) Except with respect to agreements between Assignors and BSC, that there are currently no outstanding options, licenses or agreements of any kind relating to the Assigned Rights, or to any know-how, trade secrets, techniques, processes, or other confidential information relating thereto, nor, to the best knowledge of Assignors, are there any outstanding claims of any kind relating to any of the foregoing; and further, that Assignors will not grant any such options, licenses, or agreements to any third party;
- (d) That Assignors have full power to assign the Assigned Rights to BSC, to grant the rights and privileges herein given and to enter into this Agreement;
- (e) That Assignors have not caused and will not cause, through Assignors' actions or omissions to act, all or any part of the Patent Rights to be considered or rendered abandoned, invalid or unenforceable; and
- (f) That Assignors shall perform all legally proper acts and execute all documents as are reasonably needed for carrying out the intent of this Agreement.
- 6. PATENT APPLICATIONS AND FOREIGN FILING. BSC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to file, prosecute, and maintain in force any and all patents and applications for patents, worldwide and within the United States, falling within the Patent Rights.
- 7. THIRD PARTY INFRINGEMENT. In the event any of the Patent Rights shall be infringed, BSC may, but shall not be obligated to, institute and prosecute, at its own expense, any action in the name or names of the inventors listed on the patents and applications included in the Patent Rights to protect its rights under this Agreement. In any such action, Assignors shall fully cooperate with BSC, at a reasonable reimbursement for their time and reasonable expenses.
- 8. <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

### MISCELLANEOUS.

- (a) This Agreement shall be deemed to have been made and shall be construed under the laws of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts, United States of America, without regard to the conflicts of laws provisions thereof. This Agreement shall not be construed as creating the relationship of master and servant, principal and agent, or a co-partnership or joint venture between the parties. The rights and privileges granted hereunder to BSC shall inure to the benefit of BSC and its Affiliates.
- (b) This Agreement supersedes any prior understanding concerning this subject matter and contains the entire Agreement between the parties respecting the subject matter covered hereby. No modification or waiver of any portion of this Agreement shall be made without the written consent of all parties hereto unless such portion is in violation of any laws. All of the provisions in this Agreement will be considered as separate terms and conditions, and in the event that any one is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, that provision shall be interpreted to the maximum extent enforceable, and the other provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect. The section headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement. Whenever the words "include", "includes" or "including" are used in this Agreement, they shall be deemed in each instance to be followed by the words "without limitation."

- (c) Any notice required to be given hereunder shall be given by registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid or by guaranteed overnight delivery through a nationally recognized courier that guarantees overnight delivery, and if intended for the Assignors shall be addressed to Assignors at the addresses set forth above, or if intended for BSC, addressed to Boston Scientific Corporation, One Boston Scientific Place, Natick, Massachusetts, 01760, Atm: General Counsel, or at such other address as the parties hereto shall designate by notice given as herein provided. The notice given, as aforesaid, shall be deemed to be received by the party to whom it is addressed within the time which would ordinarily be required for the receipt of registered or overnight mail, as the case may be.
- (d) This Agreement may be executed and delivered in one or more counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed under seal as of the date first written above.

BOSTON SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION

By:\_\_\_\_ Name: Title:

Robert Ganz

Brian Zelickson

PATENT REEL: 026039 FRAME: 0607

#### EXHIBIT A

## INVENTIONS

US Patent No. 6,073,052 US Patent No. 6,321,121 US Patent No. 6,604,004 US Patent Application No. 10/633,820

Related foreign applications

PATENT REEL: 026039 FRAME: 0608

**RECORDED: 03/28/2011**